
BIODIESEL PRODUCTION FROM WASTE SOURCES AS
HETEROGENEOUS SOLID BASE CATALYST IN PALM OIL

FATEIN BINTI MOHD DAUD

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Science

UniversitiTeknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim,

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful, Alhamdulillah, all
praises to Allah for the strengths and His blessing in completing this thesis and my Final
Year Project which entitled, Biodiesel Production from Waste Sources as Heterogeneous
Solid Base Catalyst in Palm Oil.

Firstly, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Mr. Zainal Kifli
Bin Abdul Razak, for the continuous support, patience, motivation, and effort in guiding
me to complete my Final Year Project for semester session September/Januari 2016. I
also would like to thank my supervisor for semester session March/July 2015, Madam
Siti Norhafiza Binti Khazaai for her guidance and continuous advice during my project
proposal and also during project work.

My sincere thanks also goes to Penolong Pegawai Sains, Hj Nik Mohd Zamani Bin Nik
Ismail, and laboratory assistants, Encik Mohd Fauzie Bin Idrus, Encik Mohamad Zahir
Bin Ismail and Encik Azman Bin Mohd Nor for their cooperation during my project
work and give access to the laboratory and research facilities. Without their precious
support and helps, it would not be possible to finish this project.

Also thanks to my fellow lab mates, for the motivating discussion, cooperation, supports
and helps from the beginning till the end. Special thanks to my family: my parents, my
aunty and also my siblings for helping and supporting me for these two semester during
my project proposal, my project work, throughout writing this thesis and my life in
general. Last but not least, thanks to University Teknologi Mara (UiTM) that give
opportunities and provides facilities to me in order to complete My Final Year Project.

Fatein Binti Mohd Daud

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statements
1.3 Significant of Study
1.4 Objectives of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Feedstock for Biodiesel
2.2 Method for Biodiesel Production
2.3 Catalyst

2.3.1 Homogeneous Catalyst
2.3.2 Heterogeneous Catalyst

2.3.2.1 Egg Shells
2.3.2.2 Crab Shells

2.4 Results from previous Study of Catalyst and Oils

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials and equipment

3.1 .1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Reagents and Chemicals
3.1.3 Instruments

3.2 Catalyst preparation
3.3 Methods

3.3.1 Transesterification Reaction
3.3.2 Determination of reusability of catalyst
3.3.3 Determination of biodiesel conversion

iv

PAGE

III

IV

VI

VII

Vlll

IX

X

1
5
6
7

8
11
13
13
14
15
16
17

18
18
18
19
19
20
20
21
21



3.4

3.5
3.6
3.7

3.3.4 Methylation
3.3.5 GC-MS analysis
Preparation and standardization of alcoholic potassium
hydroxide (KOH)
Acid Value
Preparation and standardization of hydrochloric acid (He1)
Saponification value

22
22

23

23
24
25

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Waste shells of egg and waste shells of crab catalyst 27
4.2 Biodiesel production activity 28
4.3 Reaction and the reusability of the catalyst 31
4.4 Fatty acid composition 33
4.5 Acid value and saponification value 37

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION 39

CITED REFERENCES 41
APPENDICES 44
CURICULUM VITAE 59

v



ABSTRACT

BIODIESEL PRODUCTION FROM WASTE SOURCES AS
HETEROGENEOUSSOLID BASE CATALYST IN PALM OIL

Biodiesel has caught the public interest as a sustainable fuel and usually produced from
vegetable oils by transesterification reaction using catalyst. Solid oxide catalyst derived
from industrial waste shells of egg and waste shells of crab were used as catalyst in
biodiesel production. Their catalytic activity as double sources catalyst for
trasesterification of palm oil were investigated based on the different loading amount of
combined catalyst and also the reusability of the catalyst. The waste shells were calcined
with temperature of 900°C, for 2 hours to transformed calcium species in the shells into
active CaO catalyst. The experimental results showed the highest percent yield of FAME
obtained is 62.8% from the optimum amount of catalyst used, 3.0 g in 10 g of oil in the
transesterification reactions with methanol to oil ratio 12: 1, reaction temperatures 65
°C and reaction times 2 hours. The spent catalysts that give highest percent yields can be
reused for two times. These showed that abundant waste shells have potential to be used
as catalyst in biodiesel production

ix


	FATEIN BINTI MOHD DAUD
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem statements
	1.3 Significant of study
	1.4 Objective of Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE RIVIEW
	2.1 Feedstock for Biodiesel
	2.2 Method for Biodiesel production
	2.3 Catalyst
	2.3.1 Homogeneous catalyst
	2.3.2 Heterogeneous catalyst
	2.3.2.1Egg Shells
	2.3.2.2Crab Shells


	2.4 Results from previous study of catalysts and oils.

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials and equipment
	3.1.1 Raw materials
	3.1.2 Reagents and chemicals
	3.1.3 Instruments

	3.2 Catalysts preparation
	3.3 Methods
	3.3.1 Transnesterification reaction
	3.3.2 Determination of reusability of catalyst
	3.3.3 Determination of biodiesel conversion
	3.3.4 Methylation
	3.3.5 GC-MS analysis

	3.4 Preparation and standardization of alcoholic potassium hydroxide (KOH)
	3.5 Acid Value
	3.6 Preparation and standardization of hydrochloric acid (HCI)
	3.7 Saponification Value

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Waste shells of egg and waste shells of crab catalyst
	4.2 Biodiesel production activity
	4.3 Reaction and the reusability of the catalyst
	4.4 Fatty acid composition
	4.5 Acid value and saponification value

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



