BIODIESEL PRODUCTION FROM WASTE SOURCES AS HETEROGENEOUS SOLID BASE CATALYST IN PALM OIL

FATEIN BINTI MOHD DAUD

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Science UniversitiTeknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim.

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful, Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah for the strengths and His blessing in completing this thesis and my Final Year Project which entitled, Biodiesel Production from Waste Sources as Heterogeneous Solid Base Catalyst in Palm Oil.

Firstly, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Mr. Zainal Kifli Bin Abdul Razak, for the continuous support, patience, motivation, and effort in guiding me to complete my Final Year Project for semester session September/Januari 2016. I also would like to thank my supervisor for semester session March/July 2015, Madam Siti Norhafiza Binti Khazaai for her guidance and continuous advice during my project proposal and also during project work.

My sincere thanks also goes to Penolong Pegawai Sains, Hj Nik Mohd Zamani Bin Nik Ismail, and laboratory assistants, Encik Mohd Fauzie Bin Idrus, Encik Mohamad Zahir Bin Ismail and Encik Azman Bin Mohd Nor for their cooperation during my project work and give access to the laboratory and research facilities. Without their precious support and helps, it would not be possible to finish this project.

Also thanks to my fellow lab mates, for the motivating discussion, cooperation, supports and helps from the beginning till the end. Special thanks to my family: my parents, my aunty and also my siblings for helping and supporting me for these two semester during my project proposal, my project work, throughout writing this thesis and my life in general. Last but not least, thanks to University Teknologi Mara (UiTM) that give opportunities and provides facilities to me in order to complete My Final Year Project.

Fatein Binti Mohd Daud

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE		
ACK	KNOWL	EDGMENT	iii		
TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES			iv vi vii viii ix		
				LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT	
CHA	PTER	1 INTRODUCTION			
1.1		ground of Study		1	
1.2		em Statements	5		
1.3	Signi	ficant of Study	6		
1.4		etives of Study	7		
CHA	APTER 2	2 LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1	Feeds	tock for Biodiesel	8		
2.2	Metho	od for Biodiesel Production	11		
2.3	Catalyst		13		
	2.3.1	Homogeneous Catalyst	13		
	2.3.2	Heterogeneous Catalyst	14		
		2.3.2.1 Egg Shells	15		
		2.3.2.2 Crab Shells	16		
2.4	Resul	ts from previous Study of Catalyst and Oils	17		
CHA	APTER :	3 METHODOLOGY			
3.1	Mater	rials and equipment	18		
	3.1.1	Raw materials	18		
	3.1.2	Reagents and Chemicals	18		
	3.1.3	Instruments	19		
3.2	Catalyst preparation		19		
3.3	Methods		20		
		Transesterification Reaction	20		
	3.3.2	Determination of reusability of catalyst	21		
		Determination of hiodiesel conversion	21		

3.3.5 GC-MS analysis	22 23	
	23	
3.4 Preparation and standardization of alcoholic potassium	23	
hydroxide (KOH)		
3.5 Acid Value	23	
3.6 Preparation and standardization of hydrochloric acid (HCl)	24	
3.7 Saponification value	25	
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS		
4.1 Waste shells of egg and waste shells of crab catalyst	27	
4.2 Biodiesel production activity	28	
4.3 Reaction and the reusability of the catalyst	31	
4.4 Fatty acid composition	33	
4.5 Acid value and saponification value	37	
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION	39	
CITED REFERENCES	41	
APPENDICES		
CURICULUM VITAE	44 59	

ABSTRACT

BIODIESEL PRODUCTION FROM WASTE SOURCES AS HETEROGENEOUSSOLID BASE CATALYST IN PALM OIL

Biodiesel has caught the public interest as a sustainable fuel and usually produced from vegetable oils by transesterification reaction using catalyst. Solid oxide catalyst derived from industrial waste shells of egg and waste shells of crab were used as catalyst in biodiesel production. Their catalytic activity as double sources catalyst for trasesterification of palm oil were investigated based on the different loading amount of combined catalyst and also the reusability of the catalyst. The waste shells were calcined with temperature of 900 °C, for 2 hours to transformed calcium species in the shells into active CaO catalyst. The experimental results showed the highest percent yield of FAME obtained is 62.8% from the optimum amount of catalyst used, 3.0 g in 10 g of oil in the transesterification reactions with methanol to oil ratio 12:1, reaction temperatures 65 °C and reaction times 2 hours. The spent catalysts that give highest percent yields can be reused for two times. These showed that abundant waste shells have potential to be used as catalyst in biodiesel production